liabilities, deferred tax assets and retained earnings.  In addition, the Group elected not to present

2014 comparative information about the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation.

The impact on the current year is set out below:

Impact on Assets, Liabilities and Equity
December 31,

2015

Assets

Increase in deferred tax assets   $ 9,503

Liabilities

Increase in net defined benefit liabilities - noncurrent   $ 50,815

Equity

Decrease in unappropriated surplus earnings   $ (41,312)

Impact on Total Comprehensive Income

For the Year

Ended

December 31,

2015

Decrease in operating expenses   $ (5,082)

Increase in net profit for the year   $ 5,082

Increase in net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Corporation   $ 5,082

Non-controlling interests   -

   $ 5,082

Impact on earnings per share

Increase in basic earnings per share   $ 0.02

Increase in diluted earnings per share   $ 0.02

The impact on the prior year is set out below:

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity

December 31, 2014

Assets

Deferred tax assets   $ 162,115   $ 9,503   $ 171,618

Liabilities

Net defined benefit liabilities -

noncurrent   $ 273,551   $ 55,897   $ 329,448

Equity

Unappropriated earnings   $ 4,069,357   $ (46,394)   $ 4,022,963

(Continued)

- 12 -

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

January 1, 2014

Assets

Deferred tax assets   $ 152,209   $ 10,367   $ 162,576

Liabilities

Net defined benefit liabilities -

noncurrent   $ 268,501   $ 60,982   $ 329,483

Equity

Unappropriated earnings   $ 3,608,841   $ (50,615)   $ 3,558,226

Impact on total comprehensive income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Operating expenses   $ 2,309,868   $ (5,085)   $ 2,304,783

Profit before income tax   $ 1,763,324   $ 5,085   $ 1,768,409
Income tax expense   399,277   864   400,141
Net profit   1,364,047   4,221   1,368,268
Other comprehensive income   120,675   -   120,675

Total comprehensive income for the year   $ 1,484,722   $ 4,221   $ 1,488,943

Impact on net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Corporation   $ 4,221
Non-controlling interests   -

   $ 4,221

Impact on earnings per share
Basic   $ 5.50   $ 0.02   $ 5.52
Diluted   $ 5.27   $ 0.02   $ 5.29

(Concluded)

7) Amendment to IAS 32 “Offsetting Financial Asset and Financial Liability”

The amendments to IAS 32 clarify the requirements relating to the offset of financial assets and

financial liabilities.  Specifically, the amendments clarify the meaning of “currently has a legally

enforceable right of set-off” and “simultaneous realization and settlement”.

8) Annual Improvements to IFRSs:  2009-2011 Cycle

Several standards, including IFRS 1 “First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting

Standards”, IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements”, IAS 16 “Property, Plant and Equipment”,